

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RICHARD JONES,

Plaintiff,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 16-2405(CKK)

DEFENDANT THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Defendant the District of Columbia (District) respectfully moves this Court under FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) and FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) to dismiss the Complaint on the following grounds:

1. Plaintiff fails to state an overdetention claim because plaintiff was not overdetained.
2. Plaintiff fails to allege a violation of a constitutional right as a result of his alleged overdetention.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

INTRODUCTION5

FACTS5

ARGUMENT6

I. Standard of Review.....6

II. Plaintiff’s Monell Claim Alleging Overdetention Should Be Dismissed.....6

 A. Plaintiff Was Not Overdetained.....6

 B. Plaintiff’s Detention for “Hours” While His Release Paperwork Was Processed Was Not Unconstitutional.....7

 1. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Sufficient to Establish a Fourth Amendment Violation7

 2. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Sufficient to Establish a Fifth Amendment Procedural or Substantive Due Process Violation7

 3. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Sufficient to Establish an Eighth Amendment Violation9

 C. Plaintiff Fails to Allege That the District Has a Custom, Policy, or Practice of Overdetaining Inmates9

III. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for a Search in Violation of His Fourth and Fifth Amendment Rights12

 A. Plaintiff Fails to Allege He Was Searched12

 B. Routine Searches of Inmates Prior to Admission to the General Population are Constitutional.....12

IV. Plaintiff’s Common Law Claims Should Be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim15

 A. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for False Arrest15

 B. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Invasion of Privacy15

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)6, 11, 12

Banks v. York, 515 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2007)9

Bame v. Dillard, 637 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cir. 2011)13, 14

Barnes v. District of Columbia, 793 F. Supp. 2d 260 (2011)7, 8, 10, 15

Barnhardt v. District of Columbia, 723 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2010)15

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....12, 13, 14

Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)6, 12

Berry v. Baca, 379 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2004)8

Block v. Rutherford, 468 US 576 (1984)14

Brown v. District of Columbia, 514 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008)9

Browning v. Clinton, 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)6

Bull v. City & County of San Francisco, 595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010)13

Cohen v. District of Columbia, 744 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D.D.C. 2010)8

County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998)8

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976)9

Feirson v. District of Columbia, 506 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 2007)10

Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of Burlington, 566 U.S. 318 (2012)14

Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of Burlington, 621 F.3d 296 (3rd Cir. 2010)13

George Washington University v. District of Columbia, 318 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 8

Hunter v. District of Columbia, 824 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2011)10

Ingraham v. Wright, 430 U.S. 651 (1977)9

Johnson v. District of Columbia, 780 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2011)13, 14

Jones v. Delaney, 610 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2009)10

Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp., 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)12

Lewis v. O’Grady, 853 F.2d 1366 (7th Cir. 1988)8

Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago, 723 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1983)13

McCarthy v. Kleindienst, 741 F.2d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1984)15

Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658 (1978)10

Oklahoma City v. Tuttle, 471 U.S. 808 (1985)10

Powell v. Barrett, 541 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008)13

Rhodes v. Chapman, 452 U.S. 337 (1981)9

Silverman v. Barry, 845 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1988)8

Smith v. District of Columbia, 674 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2009)10

Taylor v. District of Columbia, 691 A.2d 121 (D.C. 1997)15

Warren v. District of Columbia, 353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004)10

Williams v. Savage, 569 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2008)16

Wolf v. Regardie, 553 A.2d 1213 (D.C. 1989)15, 16
